
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 3 December 2015  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

6 Review of Council Support for Flooding  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 

7 Terms of Reference - Scrutiny Review of Property Related Assets  (Pages 15 - 
20) 

 

 

8 Customer Complaints Q3 2015/16  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Will Baines 

 
Extension 

 
228 

 
Date of Publication 

 
Wednesday 10 February 2016 

 
E Mail 

 
will.baines@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 18 February 2016 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

9 Delivering the Council Plan Report  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

 

10 Decisions from other Committees  (Pages 31 - 34)  

 Policy and Resources Committee held on the 4 February 2016. 
 

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 3 December 2015

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 3 December 2015

Present

Councillors  Acomb, Cussons, Duncan, Gardiner, Jowitt, Sanderson, Shields (Vice-
Chairman) and Wainwright (Chairman)

In Attendance

Will Baines, Fiona Brown, Lynsey Marsden, Martin Miles, Kevan Murray and Clare Slater

Minutes

54 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

55 Minutes from the meeting held on the 1 October 2015

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 1 October 2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

Voting record
7 For
0 Against
1 Abstention

56 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

57 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

58 Report of Everyone Active on the first year of the Leisure contract for 
Ryedale District Council

Considered - Report of Martin Miles and Kevan Murray (Everyone Active).

Decision

That the report be noted.

59 Customer Complaints Q2 2015/16

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 3 December 2015

Considered – Report of the Business Support Manager.

Decision

That the report be noted.

60 Delivering the Council Plan Report

Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services.

Decision

That the report be noted.

61 Timetable of meetings 2016-17

Considered – Report of the Council Solicitor.

Decision

That the report be noted.

62 Scrutiny Review Topic

Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services.

Decision

That Topic 2: Council Assets be chosen as the next topic for a Scrutiny 
Review, with a presentation and terms of reference to be presented to the next 
meeting.

Voting record
Topic 1 - 2
Topic 2 - 6
Topic 3 - 0

63 Decisions from other Committees

The minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on the 26 
November were presented.

64 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8:00pm.

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  18 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    18 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: REVIEW OF COUNCIL SUPPORT FOR FLOODING 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present members of the committee with some suggestion for the scope of the 
 scrutiny review following a notice on motion proposed by Councillor Burr and 
 seconded by Councillor P Andrews. 
 "In the light of recent floods, we call upon the Council to commit reserves to install 
 permanent pumps at Brawby, Old Malton, and Castlegate, Malton/Church Street, 
 Norton." 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That members of the committee: 

 
a) Agree the terms of reference for the review of the motion on flooding. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The key to a successful scrutiny review is agreeing a clear terms of reference before 

embarking on the review. 
 
3.2 The task group will undertake the work on the reviews and require a minimum of two 

members of the committee but are open to all. 
 
3.3 The first phase of the review will inform the scope and timeframe for the subsequent 

phase of the reviews. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members agree the terms of reference for the scrutiny review, with a 

presentation to the next meeting. 
 
3.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
3.1 There are significant funding implications associated with the motion. Costs for 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  18 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 permanent pumping solutions in Malton and Norton alone have been estimated by 
 North Yorkshire County Council to equate to around £4.8 million with the potential 
 of some central Government FCERM grant in contribution towards this which they 
 estimate could be around £2.2m. 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
4.1 The review follows a request from two councillors that the council commit reserves to 

fund permanent pumps in Malton, Norton and Brawby. The motion submitted 
followed an extensive period of flooding in Malton and Norton which facilitated the 
deployment of the multi agency pump plan to protect properties from flooding in 
Malton and Norton.  

 
5.0 CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The review will include engagement with key stakeholders such as other statutory 

partners with responsibility for flood alleviation and North Yorkshire County Council 
who have the role and responsibility as Lead local Flood Authority. 

 
6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 

Aim 1: To create the conditions for economic success 
Strategic Objectives: 

• Place of opportunity – economic structure and supporting infrastructure 

• Opportunity for people – increasing wage and skills levels through the 
provision of more and better jobs. 

Aim 3: To have a high quality clean and sustainable environment 
Strategic Objectives: 

• Planning to adapt to climate change and reducing CO2 emissions 

• To protect and improve the quality of our local environment 
 
7.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
7.1 The motion calls on the Council to commit reserves to fund permanent pumps in 

Malton, Norton and Brawby. In considering this request the committee needs to be 
aware of both the District Councils responsibility and the responsibilities of other 
agencies regarding flooding - Annex A 

 
7.2 The tables attached at Annex B presents a draft terms of reference for the review 

covering the following areas: 
 

• Aim of the review 

• Why has this review been selected? 

• Who will undertake the review? 

• How will the review be undertaken? 

• What are the expected outputs? 

• Timescale 
 
7.3 Potential questions that the committee could consider in scoping the review include: 
 

• The role and responsibility regarding flooding for Ryedale DC. 

• The role and responsibility of other agencies regarding flooding 

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  18 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

• The context, extent and location of flooded properties in the whole of the 
Ryedale area and should these be included in the scope of the review. 

• Review the North Yorkshire Malton, Norton and Old Malton recently 
commissioned Flood study. 

• Appraisal of flood alleviation options regarding the North Yorkshire 
commissioned flood study and potential indicative costs of this (from NYCC) 
and a solution for Brawby regarding the sewage treatment works (from YWA) 

• How they intend to fund the technical support required regarding examination 
of cost and scheme detail in Malton, Norton, Brawby and other areas in 
Ryedale where flooding is considered to be of concern 

• Understanding of Ryedale's current and future financial position regarding 
financial constraints on potential funding for flood alleviation measures 

 
 It is estimated that this review would take six months, starting in April 2016 and 
 making recommendations to  Policy and Resources in June 2016 
 
 Recommendations could include: 

• Development of a clear policy regarding funding requests for flood alleviation 
measures encompassing requests for contributory funding from the 
responsible agencies.  

 
8.0 NEXT STEPS 

8.1 Dates of future meetings of the task group will be agreed 
 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 

• Potentially significant both in terms of specialist technical advice and  
 affordability. Costs for a permanent pumping solution for Malton and Norton 
alone have been estimated by North Yorkshire County Council to equate to 
around £4.8 million.     

b) Legal 

• None currently  
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 

• None at this stage, equality impact assessment will be undertaken as part of 
 the review process. 

 
 
Author:  
 
Phil Long 
Corporate Director  
 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  
E-Mail Address: phil.long@ryedale.gov.uk  
  
 
Background Papers: 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

There is no single body responsible for managing flood
[...]
propriateness of 
flooding solutions 

How the review will 
be carried out? 

The task group will consider the implications of the councils budgetary position 
and also the councils role regarding flood alleviation. Potential questions that 
the committee could consider in scoping the review include: 

 

• The role and responsibility regarding flooding for Ryedale DC. 

• The role and responsibility of other agencies regarding flooding 

• The context, extent and location of flooded properties in the whole of the 
Ryedale area, and should these be included in the scope of the review 

• Review of the North Yorkshire Malton, Norton and Old Malton recently 
commissioned Flood study. 

• Appraisal of flood alleviation options regarding the North Yorkshire 
commissioned flood study and potential indicative costs of this (from 
NYCC) and any solutions put forward for Brawby regarding the sewage 
treatment works (from YWA) 

• Should/how RDC propose to fund/commission technical support 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



regarding examination of flood alleviation schemes for Malton, Norton 
and Brawby and/or other areas in Ryedale where flooding is of concern 
be considered. 

• Understanding of Ryedale's current and future financial position 
regarding financial constraints on potential funding for flood alleviation 
measures 

What are the 
expected outputs? 

It is expected that the task group will produce a report, summarising the 
evidence they have gathered and containing specific recommendations for the 
Council and other partner organisations regarding the motion proposed 

Timescale It is anticipated that the group will conclude the outcomes of the review by June 
2016. Progress reports will be submitted to the committee throughout the 
review. 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  18 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    18 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT, FACILITIES AND STREETSCENE 
    BECKIE BENNETT 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TERMS OF REFERENCE - SCRUTINY REVIEW OF PROPERTY 
    RELATED  ASSETS  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present members of the committee  a set of terms of reference for the scrutiny review  

of property related assets as requested. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That members of the Committee: 

 
a) Agree the terms of reference for the review of property related assets. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The key to a successful scrutiny review is agreeing a clear terms of reference before 

embarking on the review. 
 
3.2 The task group will undertake the work on the reviews and require a minimum of two 

members of the committee but are open to all Members of the scrutiny committee. 
 
3.3 The first phase of the review will inform the scope and timeframe for the subsequent 

phase of the reviews. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks associated with this report. It is anticipated that the work on 

property related assets will inform the work being undertaken to deliver the Towards 2020 
programme. 

 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 At the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Committee on 3 December 2015, Members 

agreed the next topic would be a review of Council owned Assets. 
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  18 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 

This review will consider: 
 

§ What sort of property does the Council own or lease?  
§ What do we use it for or how do others use it? 
§ How much does the current property portfolio  cost? 
§ What is the condition of the property and the planned preventative maintenance  
§ How much income does the current portfolio of property assets generate and is 

there scope to generate additional income? 
§ An appraisal of the options available to ensure the best use of these property 

assets now and into the future, linked to the future provision of council services 
§ Current property portf
[...]
aken as part 
of the review process. 

Page 16



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  18 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 

 
Beckie Bennett 
Head of Environment, Facilities and Streetscene 
 
Author:  Beckie Bennett, Head of Environment, Facilities and Streetscene 
Telephone No: 01653 600666 ext: 483 
E-Mail Address: beckie.bennett@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
N/A 
 
 

Page 17



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  18 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 

ANNEX A 
Terms of Reference for a Scrutiny Review of  Council Assets 

 

Aim of the Review 

 

For the Council to have a clear understanding of its property  portfolio, how 
properties are currently used  and how that could alter to ensure their value is 
fully maximised.   
 
The review will make recommendations to the Policy and Resources Committee 
and will appraise the options available regarding; use or disposal of property 
within the Councils portfolio. 
 
Recommendations from the review could inform the development of : 

• A new asset management strategy including vision, principles and 
strategic objectives, linked  to the delivery of the Councils priorities and 
the Towards 2020 transformation programme. 

 

Why has this review 
been selected? 

The  property portfolio has not been reviewed recently. We need to refocus and 
redesign the Council including the property holding. The scope of the review is 
set within some  uncertainty about  the Councils financial position. Potential 
estimates calculate that the total cost that remains to be saved from the revenue 
budget through the Towards 2020 programme ranges from £1.2 million to £1.7 
million from a £6.8 million net revenue budget. The additional saving being 
required from 2017/18 onwards. 
 
Changes have been introduced following the Chancellor's 2015 budget 
statement including how Council's can use proceeds from the sale of their 
capital assets, this now includes the ability  to fund transformational projects. As 
such the review could usefully  inform the development of a new asset 
management strategy  

Who will carry out 
the review? 

 

The review will be carried out by the Scrutiny Committee operating as a task 
group: 

• A minimum of 2 members of the Scrutiny Committee must be present for 
the task group meeting, which will follow the scheduled meeting of the 
Scrutiny committee.  

• Head of Environment, Streetscene and Facilities 

• Head of Corporate Services 

• Building Surveyor 

• Support will be provided by members of the Asset Management Group 
and the Business Improvement Team 

• External support as required 

How the review will 
be carried out? 

 

The task group will consider the implications of the 2015 Local Government 
settlement and delivery of Council Priorities  

In considering the above the review would need to analyse: 

• The portfolio of property currently owned by the Council 

• The use made of Council property by the Council or others 

• The net profit or loss of the current portfolio of property held by the 
Council 

 
This could include: 

• Reviews of the asset management register. 

• Financial records regarding investment portfolio 

• Reviews undertaken by other local authorities 
• Government policy and the impact of reviews of funding arrangements 

• Best practice regarding use of and disposal of assets 
 

Page 18



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  18 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 

What are the 
expected outputs? 

It is expected that the task group will produce a report, summarising the 
evidence they have gathered and containing specific recommendations for the 
Council including 

• recommendations to Council for a new asset management policy to 
support the transformation of the Council and delivery of a future council 
which is efficient and fit for purpose. 

• A new asset management strategy for the Council - 8 October 2016 

• A set of key recommendations for disposal of assets supported by a  
business case, to deliver the Towards 2020 programme. 
 


[...]
ns staff are unable to log the high volume of calls received during 

Standard searches done in 5 working days 

Current Target 90.0% Target is set to maintain performance  

Very late replies from NYCC resulting in no searches dispatched in 5 days 

Average number of Working Days Lost Due to Sickness Absence per FTE, RYEDALE 

Current Target 0.63 days Target is North Yorkshire average for 2009 

 

 

 

 

 

f calls received during  

 

 

Target is North Yorkshire average for 2009  

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 4 February 2016

Policy and Resources Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 4 February 2016

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews, Steve Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, Clark, Cowling 
(Chairman), Hope (Substitute), Ives, Oxley and Raper

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillor Acomb 

In Attendance

Mandy Burchell, Peter Johnson, Nicki Lishman, Phil Long, Clare Slater and Janet Waggott

Minutes

52 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor V Arnold, Councillor Hope 
substituted.

53 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2016

Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 26 
November 2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting record
6 for
2 abstentions

54 Recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 21 January 2016

Decision

That the recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 21 January 
2016 be approved.

Voting record
8 for
1 abstentions

55 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

56 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Clark declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in Item 
10 as a member of North Yorkshire County Council.

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 10

Page 31



Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 4 February 2016

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

57 To review the membership of the Resources Working Party

Decision

That a change of membership to the Resources Working Party be agreed so that  
Councillors Jainu-Deen and Keal were replaced for the Conservatives by Councillor 
Frank, substitute Councillor Cleary and for the Liberal Democrats by Councillor Mrs 
Shields, substitute Councillor Keal.

58 Delivering the Council Plan

Considered - Report of the Head of Corporate Services

Decision

That the report be noted.

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

59 Financial Strategy 2016/2017

Considered - Report of the Finance Manager (s151)

Recommendation to Council

That Council is recommended:

(i) To approve the Council’s Financial Strategy (Annex A) which includes:
a. Savings/additional income totalling £584k (Financial Strategy Appendix A) 
b. Growth Pressures totalling £410k (Financial Strategy Appendix A)
c. The Prudential Indicators (Financial Strategy Appendix B)
d. The revised capital programme (Financial Strategy Appendix D) 
e. The Pay Policy 2016/2017 (Financial Strategy Appendix E)

(ii) a revenue budget for 2016/2017 of £6,381,609 which represents a 1.99% in the 
Ryedale District Council Tax, increasing the Band D charge from £176.72 to 
£180.23 (note that total Council Tax, including the County Council, Fire and Police 
is covered within the separate Council Tax setting report to Full Council) and to 
reduce the amount of New Homes Bonus required to balance the revenue budget 
for 2016/17 by £73,526 and to reflect these changes in the medium term revenue 
forecast.

(iii) to approve the special expenses amounting to £35,100; 

(iv) to note the financial projection for 2016/17 – 2020/21 (Annex B).

Voting record
7 for
3 abstentions

Page 32



Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 4 February 2016

60 Response to the New Homes Bonus: Sharpening the Incentive - Technical 
Consultation

Considered - Report of the Chief Executive

Recommendation to Council

That Council is recommended:

(i) To agree the response to the consultation attached at Annex A and B and delegate 
authority to the Finance Manager (s151) in consultation with the Chairman of Policy 
and Resources to make any alterations, if necessary, prior to submission by the 10 
March 2017.

Voting record
8 for
2 abstentions

61 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 8.05 pm.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 3 December 2015
	6 Review of Council Support for Flooding
	Annex A Review flooding responsibilties
	annex B - Review of flooding terms of ref

	7 Terms of Reference - Scrutiny Review of Property Related Assets
	8 Customer Complaints Q3 2015/16
	9 Delivering the Council Plan Report
	10 Decisions from other Committees



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 18 February 2016

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 18 February 2016

Present

Councillors Acomb (Chairman), Cussons, Duncan, Gardiner, Jainu-Deen, Jowitt, Keal, 
Potter, Sanderson and Wainwright

In Attendance

Will Baines, Beckie Bennett, Fiona Brown, Phil Long and Clare Slater

Minutes

78 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

79 Minutes of the meeting held on the 3 December 2015

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 3 December 2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

Voting record
8 votes for

80 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

81 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Sanderson declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in Agenda item 6 (Review of Council Support for Flooding) and 
Agenda item 7 (Terms of Reference - Scrutiny Review of Property Related 
Assets) as a North Yorkshire County Councillor.

Councillor Keal declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest 
in Agenda item 6 (Review of Council Support for Flooding) as she had lobbied 
on the subject of flooding.

82 Review of Council Support for Flooding

Considered – Report of the Corporate Director



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 18 February 2016

Councillor Sanderson proposed and Councillor Duncan seconded an 
amendment to reject the terms of reference for the review.

Voting record
5 For
5 Against

Councillor Acomb used his casting vote as Chairman, so the amendment was 
lost.

Decision

That the terms of reference for the review of the motion on flooding be agreed 
subject to the following amendments:

The task group will consider the implications of the councils budgetary position 
and also the councils role regarding flood alleviation. Potential questions that 
the committee could consider in scoping the review include:

- The role and responsibility regarding flooding for Ryedale DC.
- The role and responsibility of other agencies regarding flooding
- The context, extent and location of flooded properties in the whole of the 
Ryedale area
- Review of the North Yorkshire Malton, Norton and Old Malton recently 
commissioned Flood study.
- Appraisal of flood alleviation options regarding the North Yorkshire 
commissioned flood study and potential indicative costs of this (from NYCC) 
and any solutions put forward for Brawby regarding the sewage treatment 
works (from YWA)
- Should/how RDC propose to fund/commission technical support regarding 
examination of flood alleviation schemes for Malton, Norton and Brawby and 
other areas in Ryedale where flooding is of concern be considered along with 
community resilience.
- Understanding of Ryedale's current and future financial position regarding 
financial constraints on potential funding for flood alleviation measures.
- To look at options to deliver community resilience in Ryedale.

Voting record
8 votes for
2 against

83 Terms of Reference - Scrutiny Review of Property Related Assets



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 18 February 2016

Considered – Report of the Head of Environment, Facilities and 
Streetscene.

Decision

That the terms of reference for the review of property related assets be 
agreed.

Voting record
Unanimous

84 Customer Complaints Q3 2015/16

Considered – Report of the Business Support Manager.

Decision

That the report be noted.

85 Delivering the Council Plan Report

Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services.

Decision

That the report be noted.

86 Decisions from other Committees

The minutes from the meeting of the Planning Committee on 19 January were 
sent out by email on 26 January for the information of the O&S Committee.

The minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee on 4 February were 
presented at the meeting.

87 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8:10pm.


